county officials shall receive annual salaries to be paid in the same manner as is now established in said counties: Sheriff, \$8,000; county attorney, \$7,500; clerk of district court, \$6,000; county treasurer, \$7,000; county superintendent of schools, \$9,000; judge of probate court, \$9,000; clerk of the probate court, \$6,500; each member of the board of county commissioners, \$6,000; county surveyor, \$5,000; and county coroner, \$4,500; to be full compensation for each of said officials for all duties performed by said officers under the laws of this state, and said officials shall be reimbursed for traveling and other expenses in connection with said duties as are now permitted by law.

Approved April 1, 1953.

CHAPTER 225-S. F. No. 1165

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the governor and the state auditor to sell and convey to Bayport Home Company, a corporation, certain land belonging to the State of Minnesota in the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (NW1/4 of NE1/4) of Section Ten (10), Township Twenty-nine (29) North, Range Twenty (20) West, Washington County, Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Deed, state to Bayport Home Company. That the Governor is hereby authorized and directed to convey to Bayport Home Company, a corporation, by a proper deed, attested by the state auditor, upon the payment of [by] said corporation of the sum of \$900 as consideration therefor, the following described real estate owned by the state, situated in Washington County, Minnesota:

All that part of the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (NW1/4 of NE1/4) of Section Ten (10), Township Twenty-nine (29) North of Range Twenty (20) West, described as follows,

Beginning at a point East and thirty three (33) feet South of the Quarter Post on the North line of Section Ten (10), said point being the Southwest corner of the intersection of Ninth Street North and Fifth Avenue North in Bronson, Butler, Secrest and others Addition to South Stillwater in accordance with the recorded plat thereof for Bayport, Washington County, Minnesota, on file in the office of Register of Deeds, Washington County, Minnesota, thence South along the West line of Ninth Street North to a point sixty (60) feet due

West from the Southwest corner of Block One in said Addition, thence to and along the South line of said Block One to a point Two Hundred Thirty (230) feet West from the East line of the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (NW1/4 of NE1/4) of said Section Ten (10), thence South parallel to the East line of said tract to the South line thereof, thence West along the South line of said tract a distance of three hundred eighty (380) feet, thence Northwesterly to a point one hundred fifty (150) feet North of said South line and four hundred thirty (430) feet West of the parallel line two hundred thirty (230) feet West from the East line of the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (NW1/4 of NE1/4) of said Section Ten (10), thence North parallel to the East line of said Quarter to the South line of Fifth Avenue North, same being thirty-three (33) feet South of the North Section line of said Section Ten (10), thence East along the South line of Fifth Avenue North and parallel to the North Section line of said Section Ten (10) a distance of three hundred (300) feet to the point of beginning.

Approved April 1, 1953.

CHAPTER 226 H. F. No. 981

[Not Coded]

An act relating to public improvements in certain villages. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Villages, 1,000 to 2,000 inhabitants; Improvements; acquisition, construction. Where any village in this state has between 1,000 and 2,000 inhabitants, according to the 1950 federal census, and, excluding money and credits, an assessed valuation of more than \$3,000,000, the village may:
- (a) Acquire the site for, construct and equip a sewage disposal or treatment plan to serve an area within two miles of the built-up portions of the village but within the corparate limits, which have been zoned by ordinance as a residential district, and of which a plat is hereafter recorded;
- (b) Construct and equip the main line of a sanitary sewer system to connect this sewage plant with a sanitary sewer system now or hereafter constructed in this area and,
- (c) Construct the main line and necessary appurtenances of an extension of its water supply system to connect with a water supply system now or hereafter constructed in this area.